

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 17-1453

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

PETER LEROY VEAL,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR CERRO GORDO COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE RUSTIN T. DAVENPORT, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**LOUIS S. SLOVEN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
[Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov)

CARLYLE T. DALEN  
Cerro Gordo County Attorney

SCOTT D. BROWN  
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	11
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	17
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	27
<b>I. Veal Cannot Show a Violation of His Right to a Jury Drawn from a Fair Cross-Section of the Community.</b>	<b>27</b>
A. On July 10, 2017, the trial court took action to alleviate potential underrepresentation. Veal can only attack the subsequent ruling on July 11, 2017, that approved the jury pool used to draw his jury. ....	28
B. There was no substantial underrepresentation.....	30
<b>Five recommendations for analyzing this type of claim after <i>State v. Plain</i>:</b>	
1. Adopt a 3% threshold for absolute disparity.....	37
2. Abandon comparative disparity.....	41
3. Adopt a 5%-or-lower requirement for cumulative binomial probability (or 1.64-or-higher for Z-scores).....	42
4. Confine analysis of substantial underrepresentation to the <i>current</i> jury pool, and caution against using prior pools to inflate sample size.....	47
5. Specify that, when provided by the parties, credible estimates regarding populations of <i>eligible jurors</i> should be used in place of census figures.....	50

C.	There was no evidence of systematic exclusion.....	53
1.	Veal’s aggregated data omits key information. ....	54
2.	Evidence of consistent disparity, standing alone, cannot show that systematic exclusion is inherent to a race-blind process used to draw jury pools.....	55
3.	Veal’s causation theory for systematic exclusion has already been rejected in Iowa and elsewhere. ....	62
<b>II.</b>	<b>Veal’s Speedy Trial Rights Were Not Violated. ....</b>	<b>64</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>Veal’s <i>Batson</i> Challenge Was Properly Overruled....</b>	<b>67</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>There Was No Prosecutorial Misconduct That Could Have Prejudiced Veal or Rendered His Trial Unfair..</b>	<b>70</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>The District Court Did Not Err in Permitting the State to Present a Demonstration of How a Similar Firearm Operates, Which Helped Explain What Happened. ...</b>	<b>74</b>
<b>VI.</b>	<b>Veal Was Competent to Stand Trial.....</b>	<b>78</b>
<b>VII.</b>	<b>The District Court Did Not Err in Excluding Irrelevant Character Evidence About Ron Willis. ....</b>	<b>80</b>
<b>VIII.</b>	<b>The Evidence Was Sufficient to Support Conviction.....</b>	<b>82</b>
<b>IX.</b>	<b>The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Determining That the Weight of the Credible Evidence Supports Veal’s Convictions.....</b>	<b>84</b>
	CONCLUSION .....	88
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	88
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	89

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972).....	56
<i>Avery v. Georgia</i> , 345 U.S. 559 (1953).....	57
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 473 Fed. App'x 446 (6th Cir. 2012).....	58
<i>Berghuis v. Smith</i> , 559 U.S. 314 (2010) .....	38, 39, 43, 44, 50, 60
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	35, 36, 43, 44, 46
<i>Delgado v. Dehenny</i> , 503 F.Supp.2d 411 (D. Mass 2001).....	38
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979) .....	27, 30, 40, 55, 60, 61
<i>Ford v. Seabold</i> , 841 F.2d 677 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	50, 61
<i>Guice v. Fortenberry</i> , 722 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1984).....	58
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977) .....	43
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990).....	52
<i>Jefferson v. Morgan</i> , 962 F.2d 1185 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	44
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	49
<i>Moultrie v. Martin</i> , 690 F.2d 1078 (4th Cir. 1982).....	44, 45
<i>Ramseur v. Beyer</i> , 983 F.2d 1215 (3d Cir. 1992).....	56, 62
<i>Randolph v. California</i> , 380 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2004).....	53, 54, 61
<i>Rivas v. Thaler</i> , 432 Fed. App'x 395 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	60
<i>United States ex rel. Barksdale v. Blackburn</i> , 639 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	50
<i>United States v. Cecil</i> , 836 F.2d 1431 (4th Cir. 1988).....	62
<i>United States v. Chanthadara</i> , 230 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 991 F.2d 489 (8th Cir. 1993).....	56, 61

<i>United States v. Guy</i> , 924 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 1991).....	61
<i>United States v. Hafen</i> , 726 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	41, 45
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Estrada</i> , 749 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014).....	37, 40, 41, 42, 48, 51, 61
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 973 F.Supp. 1111 (D. Neb. 1997) .....	60
<i>United States v. Morin</i> , 338 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	64
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , No. 94-CR-794, 1996 WL 341444 (N.D. Ill. June 18, 1996).....	59
<i>United States v. Orange</i> , 447 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	38, 59, 61
<i>United States v. Ovalle</i> , 136 F.3d 1092 (6th Cir. 1998).....	39, 63
<i>United States v. Rioux</i> , 97 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 1996).....	59
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 581 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	64
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 776 F.2d 1509 (11th Cir. 1985).....	50
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 73 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	60
<i>United States v. Shinault</i> , 147 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	50
<i>United States v. Shine</i> , 571 F.Supp.2d 589 (D. Vt. 2008) .....	54
<i>United States v. Warren</i> , 16 F.3d 247 (8th Cir. 1994).....	62
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 267 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Waller v. Butkovich</i> , 593 F.Supp. 942 (M.D.N.C. 1984) .....	49
<i>Williams v. Borg</i> , 139 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 1998).....	73
<i>Woodfox v. Cain</i> , 772 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	58

**State Cases**

<i>Alons v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Woodbury Cnty.</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005) .....	49
---	----

<i>Commonwealth v. Arriaga</i> , 781 N.E.2d 1253 (Mass. 2003).....	41
<i>Hylar v. Garner</i> , 548 N.W.2d 864 (Iowa 1996) .....	53
<i>Israel v. United States</i> , 109 A.3d 594 (D.C. 2014) .....	58, 61
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 479 N.W.2d 265 (Iowa 1991).....	79
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) .....	27
<i>People v. Bryant</i> , 822 N.W.2d 124 (Mich. 2012) .....	48
<i>People v. Burgener</i> , 62 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2003) .....	60
<i>People v. Henriquez</i> , 406 P.3d 748 (Cal. 2017).....	62
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 615 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2000) .....	61
<i>Raines v. Wilson</i> , 239 N.W. 36 (Iowa 1931) .....	72
<i>St. Cloud v. Class</i> , 550 N.W.2d 70 (S.D. 1996).....	61
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 448 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa 1989).....	71
<i>State v. Carey</i> , 709 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006) .....	73, 74
<i>State v. Chidester</i> , 570 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 1997) .....	27, 53
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , No. 16-0900, 2018 WL 672132 (Iowa Feb. 2, 2018) .....	73
<i>State v. Cornelius</i> , 293 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1980).....	71
<i>State v. Crone</i> , 545 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1996) .....	82
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 593 A.2d 266 (N.J. 1991) .....	56
<i>State v. Donnell</i> , 239 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 1976) .....	66
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 507 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1993).....	79
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 578 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1998).....	84
<i>State v. Fetters</i> , 562 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997).....	55, 61
<i>State v. Finn</i> , 469 N.W.2d 692 (Iowa 1991) .....	65

<i>State v. Greene</i> , 592 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 1999) .....	73
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 564 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa 1997) .....	70
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 492 N.W.2d 230 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992).....	81
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , No. 03-0915, 2005 WL 723891 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 31, 2005).....	81
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 268 N.W.2d 173 (Iowa 1978) .....	75
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 791 N.W.2d 89 (Iowa 2010).....	53
<i>State v. Huffaker</i> , 493 N.W.2d 832 (Iowa 1992).....	38, 62
<i>State v. Hutchison</i> , 721 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 2006) .....	82
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 422 N.W.2d 475 (Iowa 1988) .....	71
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 836 N.E.2d 1173 (Ohio 2005).....	62
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , No. 09–0462, 2010 WL 624906 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 24, 2010) .....	38
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 607 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 2000) .....	71
<i>State v. Jenne</i> , 591 A.2d 85 (Vt. 1991) .....	61
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 490 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 1992) .....	30, 34, 62
<i>State v. Keys</i> , 535 N.W.2d 783 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995) .....	67
<i>State v. Keys</i> , No. 15-1991, 2017 WL 1735617 (Iowa Ct. App. May 3, 2017).....	83
<i>State v. Knox</i> , 464 N.W.2d 445 (Iowa 1990) .....	70
<i>State v. Lyman</i> , 776 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 2010).....	78, 79
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 897 N.W.2d 697 (Iowa 2017) .....	64, 67, 74, 77
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 490 N.W.2d 798 (Iowa 1992).....	62
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 637 N.W.2d 201 (Iowa 2001).....	64

<i>State v. Miller</i> , No. 16-0331, 2017 WL 1088104 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 22, 2017).....	69
<i>State v. Mootz</i> , 808 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 2012).....	68
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006).....	74
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 791 N.W.2d 414 (Iowa 2010) .....	80
<i>State v. Nitcher</i> , 720 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006).....	84
<i>State v. Orte</i> , 541 N.W.2d 895 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	66
<i>State v. Paredes</i> , 775 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2009) .....	85
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017) .....	17, 27, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 51, 55, 66
<i>State v. Putman</i> , 848 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	80
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 670 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2003).....	84, 86
<i>State v. Ritchison</i> , 223 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 1974) .....	82
<i>State v. Robles</i> , 535 N.W.2d 729 (N.D. 1995).....	61
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012) .....	82
<i>State v. Schneider</i> , No. 14-1113, 2015 WL 2394127 (Iowa Ct. App. May 20, 2015) .....	73
<i>State v. Shearon</i> , 449 N.W.2d 86 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989).....	81
<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 498 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 1993).....	74, 75, 76, 83
<i>State v. Tubbs</i> , 690 N.W.2d 911 (Iowa 2005).....	72
<i>State v. Veal</i> , 564 N.W.2d 797 (Iowa 1997).....	68
<i>State v. Ward</i> , No. 16-0027, 2017 WL 1278288 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 5, 2017).....	77, 78
<i>State v. Washington</i> , No. 15-1829, 2016 WL 6270269 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 26, 2016).....	29, 38, 62



<i>State v. Williams</i> , 525 N.W.2d 538 (Minn. 1994) .....	59
<i>State v. Winfrey</i> , No. 10-0304, 2011 WL 5387263 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2011) .....	78
<i>State v. Winters</i> , 690 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 2005) .....	66
<i>State v. Zaehring</i> , 306 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 1981) .....	65
<i>Thongvanh v. State</i> , 494 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 1993) .....	62
<i>Walton v. Ballard</i> , No. 14-0196, 2015 WL 571031 (W.Va. Feb. 9, 2015) .....	61
<i>Weeks v. State</i> , 396 S.W.3d 737 (Tex. Ct. App. 2013) .....	58
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Iowa Const. Arti. I, § 10 .....	53
Iowa Code § 812.3(1) .....	79
<b>State Rule</b>	
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.33(2)(b) .....	65
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Peter A. Detre, <i>A Proposal for Measuring Underrepresentation in the Composition of the Jury Wheel</i> , 103 YALE L.J. 1913 (1994) .....	48
David M. Coriell, <i>An (Un)fair Cross Section: How the Application of Duren Undermines the Jury</i> , 100 CORNELL L. REV. 463 (2015) .....	56
Michael O. Finkelstein & Bruce Levin, STATISTICS FOR LAWYERS 116 (3d ed. 2015) .....	43, 45, 46, 49
Michael O. Finkelstein, <i>The Application of Statistical Decision Theory</i> , 88 HARV. L. REV. 338 (1966) .....	46, 57
STATE DATA CENTER OF IOWA & IOWA COMM'N ON THE STATUS OF AFRICAN-AMERICANS, <i>African-Americans in Iowa: 2018</i> , at 1 (2018) <a href="http://www.iowadatacenter.org/Publications/aaprofile2018.pdf">http://www.iowadatacenter.org/Publications/aaprofile2018.pdf</a> . .32	

U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, *QuickFacts: Webster County, Iowa* (2016),  
<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/webstercountyiowa/RHI225216>.....31, 41

*Binomial Probability Distribution*, STAT TREK (accessed Mar. 23, 2018),  
<http://stattrek.com/probability-distributions/binomial.aspx>.....36

Randall Munroe, *XKCD: Significant* (Apr. 6, 2011),  
<https://xkcd.com/882/>.....47

Megan L. Head et al., *The Extent and Consequences of P-Hacking in Science* at 2 (PLOS Biology 2015),  
<https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pbio.1002106>.....49
